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THE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPrANY
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

MAGNOLIA BUILDING

DALLAS, TEXAS

July 13, 1943

E. H. BLUM
VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER
DOMESTIC PRODUCTION

Mr. John Kelley,

3tate Geologist

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear John:

Thank you for your letter of July 9th with reference
to the hearing on allocation of production to deep pools.

I will maeke every effort to attend the hearing
on August 3rd, and though T have no reluctance to give my
ideas concerning this matter I am sure that others would
be in a far better position to present data on costs of
deep wells, etc. than I would, and I would suggest that
that sort of testimony be arranged for.

There is little of that sort of information available
on New Mexico wells, but as you know, considerable deep
drilling is being done in Andrews, Winkler, Ward, Reagan and

. Pecos Counties, Texas, and costs in some of the areas in-
volved would be comparable to those that might be expected
in Southeast New Mexico. If you have any specific types of
information you think you will need, please inform me and
I will try to gather it for you.

Yours very truly,

74

EPGAR KRAUS

EK:he



GENERAL OFFICES: PHILADELPHIA. PA. -

SUN OIL COMPANY . .

SOUTHWEST DIVISION
J. H. PRESSLEY

MGR. OF LAND DEPT. : J. EDGAR PEW, vice pres

GENERAL DIRECTOR
FIRST NAT BANK BUILDING

PHILADELPHIA, .
JOHN A. RITTER 1A Pa

SUPT. PRODUCTION DEPT. DALLAS. TEXAS JNO. G. PEW

ASST TO VICE PRESIDENT AND DIRECTOR
Aaugust Znd, 1943

DALLAS. TEXAS

Fon. John ¥, Kelly,
New llexico Cil Conservation Commn.,
Santa e, N, Mexico,

H-
~J

Sucject: Case No.
Desr Sir:

Sun 0il Co. is very sorry to be unable tc have s
representative present at your hearing (Case We. 47) on Aug.
the 3rd to place its views before your body. e would like to
itave this letter made = part cf the record of the hearins,

. 1f possible,

we fevor an increzsse in the size of the nroration
unit for deeper wells. ‘e cusgest that wells betwesen 5000 and
7000 feet be assigned 80 acres, and deever wells be considered
as developing on 160 acre unite. (The shape of the unit should

conforn with the P. A. 7. Crder ¥o. 11 reguirements, we belizve,)

Allowables sheculd also be increased, we believe, with
denth and size of the unit. If it were prscticable to have

the acreage unit 50 - 60, etc., acres 2s depths from 5000 - 5500°',
etc., were reached, we bvelieve tnat the same ver-acre allottment
now =iven normal 40 acre units would suffice. /e suzuest as a
substitute that wells from 5000 to 7000' be given twice the normal
40 acre allowable and deever wells on 160 acres be given 4 tinmes
the normal 40 acre allowable,

de believe thet spacinz of wells 660' from pnroperty

lines, and 1320' from wells on adjacent proverties, excent in
the case of 160 acre units when 2640' between wells, will suffice.

Yours truly,

*g Q/J @/z & o

F.E.Heezth "<7



EMERY CARPER
Manager
GRADY BOOKER
Secretary-Treasurer
STANLEY CARPER
Drilling Dept.
GLENN BOOKER
Qil Service Dept.
MARSHALL ROWLEY
Production Dept.

TELEPHONE 147

CARIPBDBRo

OIL PRODUCTION & DRILLING

CARPER DRILLING COMPANY, IN THE CARPER BUILDING, ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO

July 26, 1943

Hew sexico 0il Conservation Commission
benta Fe, New Mexico

Attention Mr. John Kelly

Dear Hr. Kelly:

In reply to your letter of July 9th regarding idezs ws to
methods of figuring allocation I zm quite sure thet you are
alrecdy familiasr with my ilaeas iu this perticular area waich
is the only one that I fsel we should davo anything to say
about. As you know, I am in favor of =z twenty-five barrel
allowable in the Loco pool and tnlrty—four in the Maljamsr
on account of gas conservation. As to the other pools in which
my company is interested we hecoie thet the sllowable will not

go any higher than it now is a3z we fizure tnct it wouls mean

2 waste of gas which would much soconer bring us to the pumping
stage.

I do not think I will be able to attend the meeting ol Lugust 3rd
ag there is notning coming up in which I am vitally interested
other than that already stated.
#ith best regards, I am,

Yours very truly,

CARPER DRILLING COul'hdY

By /@%%

EC:TG
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HUOMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

Mipranp, TExAS
July 28, 1943

J. W. HOUSE

Mr, Ce G» Stalsy
Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Mr. Ralph Fitting has collaborated with me in gathering and
analysing the data presented on the accompanying plat entitled "Relation-
ship Between Drilling Depth and Well Cost®". As drilling costs wers
obtained from a number of operators and are considered confidential
information, no identity or weight has been assigned to the data points
on the graph. The material has been divided into three classes, dry
wildcat wells, wells encountering substantial amounts of chert, and
producing field wellse. The data on dry wildeat wells is presented to
supplement and substantiate the material on producing wellse The data
on wells encountering chert is shown to indicate the increased cost
attendant upon drilling substantial amounts of this materlal. As the
thickness of the chert, depth of its occurrence, and areal extent are
all unknown factors prior to exploratory drilling, any discussion of
compensatory allowable arising therefrom is premature at this time.

A straight s0lid line has been projected through the data
points for producing wells to a depth of eleven thousand feet. This
line is assumed to represent the present drilling cost for producing
wells below five thousand fest. As lead lines, tankage and other
lease facilities are constant factors not materially effected by
drilling depth, thedr cost is not included in the straight line
relationship. Based upon this drilling cost, it may be noted that
the costs to drill to 7000, 9000, and 11,000 feet are integer multiples
of the cost t0 drill to 5000 feet. In order that an operator may be
assured his fair share of the Lea County allowable throughout the
productive life of his property commensurate with the relative drill-
ing cost, an allocation of two, three or four times the top allowable
for a well drilled to 5000 feet or less would need to be assigned
respectively to wells drilled to 7000,9000, and 11000 feet.

In order to conform with the land subdivisions in New Mexico
and to use a minimum of eritical war materials, the well spacing pattern
could be made progressively wider with depth of drilling such that the
drilling unit would be 80, 120, and 160 acres for 7000, 9000, and 11000
feet respectively. Drilling units comprising a lesser number of acres
than those proposed above would obtain a fractional part of a unit
allowable. An effort should be made to restrict drilling to the center



of 40 acre tracts in a staggered pattern to insure as much uniformity as
possible in reservoir withdrawal.

It is believed that suech a rield development program would
tend to promote exploratory drilling during the initial development
of the field, would encourage unitization of properties up ito the
size of the drilling unit for the field prior to their development,
and would afford sufficient flexibility to permit of closer and
more uniform drilling at some later date should that become adviseable.

Should it be deemed adviseable to encourage wildcat drilling,
the discovery well in any field might receive twice the allowable

assigned to a field well for the same drilling depth and unit acerage
for a period of eighteen months,

Trusting that the above analysis may be of help, I am

Very truly yours,

J. W. HOUSE
By M /62(/\;{4)-’{/1:///
R. S. Dewey J

RSD/ob



HuMBLE O1L & REFINING COMPANY
HousToN, TEXAS

July 28, 1943

File: 6=l
Hearing - 8/3/43

Mr. John M. Kelly, Director
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Your letter mddressed to Mr. Suman with reference to the
hearing in case No. 47 scheduled for August 3, 1943, has
been referred to me for reply. In this connection I wish
to advise Mr. J. P, Ruckmen end Mr. R. S. Dewey will be
present to represent the Humble 0il and Refining Company,

ruly yours,
. E. HUBBARD L



A. M. McCORKLE, CHAIRMAN C- - GLENN STALEY, CHAIRMAN
OPERATORS COMMITTEE ENGINEERING COMMITTEE

LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

January 29, 1945

Mr. Carl Be Livingston
0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexicos

Rear Carl:
Please find enclosed the transcript of Case Nos. 47
which you so kindly loaned me and for which I thank you

very muche

Glenn Staley






B. 5. Welch
il Producer and Operatar

Artesia, N, M.

July 1&, 043,

Joehn M. Kelly,

Director

0il Conservation Couiission

canta Fe, New sexico

Dear John:

I have yours of July 9th together with “lotice of
Publication for hearing to b“e held on August 3rd.
Thanks for same. If I can be helpful in any way
in connection with this hearing I wilil be glad
to attend.

With kindest perscnal regaras, 1 am
2 >

Sincerely yours,

V. . V'elch

e

3

(8]
a0

ot
[}



GEORGE P. LIVERMORE, INC.

DRILLING CONTRACTORS—DIESEL EQUIPMENT

816 LUBBOCK NATIONAL BUILDING

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

July 21, 1943

Mr. John M. Kelley, Director
New Mexico 01l & Gas Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear John:

I am in receipt of your letter of July Sth, relative
to the meeting to be held at Santa Fe on August 3rd.

Wish to advise I will make my plans to be there and
will give you what little information and personal experience I

have relative to deeper drilling in New Mexico.

With kindest personal rerards, I am,

Yours very truly,

GFORGE P. LIVFERMORE, INC.
A

President \\~

GPL/h



JIL CONSERVATION COMMISSI™ ™
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Y
g } L2
i
g | August 4, 1943
\=
()
SN
Pl
ERE
¥r. F. E. Heath
N Sm M1 ¢
Firat Nat. Bank Building
N Dallas, Texas
o
P ’ Re: Casc HC. 4
L Dear Hr. Heath:

This will aclmovledre receipt of your letter
of August 2 with regard to the above captiocned osase.
Your letter will be placed in the file af the hearing
of that case.

Very truly yours,

John M. Kelly
Director

JUKsMS
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OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSI” ™
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

July 9, 1943

e Neville G. Penrose

1214 Fair Bulldihg
¥t Worth, Texas

Dear M. renrcse:

1 ar enclosing a copy of our Notice of Publication for
a hearing t be held August 3rd for an order authorising an
increase of daily allomables for deep pools and fields with,
of coursec, the corresponding increase of allomable to proration
e Who Jixdag ol the size of the proration and drilling
units and rozulaiing tiw well spacing therein; also defining
the depth or depths of desp vools or fields.

“his order naturally must be based o testimony
presented before ¥he Cammission and we would appresiate it
if you would give testimcny on your ideas as to the meihod
of figuring this allocation, teking into consideration economics
and other factors involved.

Would you please notily us as soon as possidle in
rogard to the abowe matiow”

with Kindest persoral regards, I remain

Very truly yours.

John Y. Kelly
Director A

JHK$S
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DOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC ™
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

July 9, 1943

Ve Steve Hannifin
Magnolia Petroleum Company
Roswell, Hew Mexico

Dear Mr. Hannifin:

1 am enclosing a copy of our Notice of Publication for
a hearing to be held August 3rd for an order authorizing an
increase of daily allowablos for deep pools and fields with,
of course, the corresponding increase of allowabls to proration
wiibay the fixing of the size of the proration and drilling
units and regulating the well spacing therein; also defining
the depth or deptha of deep nools or fields.

This ordsr matuwraily must be based on testimony
presented before the Comrission and we would appreciate it
if you or a representative of your caspany would give
testimony on your ideas as to the method of figuring this
allocation, taking into consideration economics and other
factors involved.

Would you please :10afy us as soou as posgible in
regard to the above matier?

With kindest personal rsgards, I remain

very traly yours,

Director

JE IS
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21l CONSERVATION COMMISSI” ™
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
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July 9, 1943

f— "y
N

D

N eamieomins. s Ao

e Neville 0. Penrose
131/ Fair Bulldihg
Pte Horth, Texas

—-‘-—--‘-'—-,
R |3

o Dear M. renirose:

I am enclosing a copy of our Notice of Publication for
: a hearing to be held August 3rd for an order authoriszing an
i' inerease of daily allomables for deep pools and fields with,

i of course, the corresponding increase of allowable to proration
é miSes dhe Sbdag ol e size of the proxation and drilling
L wnits apd regulaiing the well spacing therein; also defining
the depth or deptbs of deep voals or fields.

EAY ™his order naturally must be based on testimony

v presented before the Commission and we would apprexxiate it

if yeu would give testimcny on your ideas as to the meihod

of f4guring this allocation, teking into considerution economics
and other factors involved.

il

Would you please notily us a8 soon as pogsidle in
ragard to the abora matieow”

with ldndest persoral regards, I remain

Very truly yours.

John M. Kelly
Director

JHKS



JIL CONSERVATION COMIISSIF ™
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Iire Johmi Suman, Tiece-Pregident
Treble 0il Conmpany
Houston, Texas

Ty ~o
2@ar Wr. Semans

T an encloging a copy of our NHotice af Publieation for
a hearing to be held August 3r¢ for an order authorizing an
increass of deily allowebles Tor decp pools and Melds with,
of conrse, “he correspondin: incrwass of allowable to proration
wnits; the fixing of ‘Mo size of the proration and drilling
mite and vepulating the woll specing therein; also defining
the denth ov depths of dsop pools or fields.

T 19 order naturally rmst b hased an testimony
preaented before the Tormisaion tnd we would appreciate it
if your company woild have a roprozentative appear to rive
tastimony on your ideas zs o the method of fipuring this
allocation, ta%ing intc consideration egonomics and other
factors involved. ‘

Would you plesse notifs uc as soon as possible in
ragard to the ahove mattar?

With kindest personal regards, I remain
Very truly yours,

John M. Kelly
Diractor

JiK:iS



JIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC ™
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

July 9, 1943

iire Joorge I'. Livermore
Lubbock, Texas

Dear r. Liverore:

I an encloging a copy of our Notice of Publication for
a hearing to be held August 3rd for an order authorising an
increase of dally allowables for deep pools and fields with,
of course, the corresponding increase of allomable te proratien
mits; the fixdng of ths size of the proration arnd d¢ :
mits and regulating ‘e well speeing therein; also defining
the depth or depths of Jeep pools cr field:z.

This order nali melly must Do tased on testimony
presenied defore the Commiszion and we woudd o preciate 1%
if o~y or a reprssentative of yoor company would give
testimony on your ldoas a3 to the methed of figuring this
allocation, taling inte consideration economlce and othar
factors involved.

Would you please notify us as soon as possible in
regard to the above matter?

With kindeat pezsonai regards, I remain

Yery truly yours,

John e K,elly
Director

JHEMS
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JIL CHSERVATION COMMISSI ™
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

VJJ»y 9’ "PB

silfe ive Jloan

Ne Jisen 10 Com g
‘.,1.1 Toeas oy Tower
o ily, Clldashom

Zear e Jlsaus

o oz.x,lcsmg, i oory of our yotlce of Punlication for
- Lealiag ws we held st 3, 2 Tnr o order authorising an
neoesnie of \-KXLLY allavobles for desp pools and fields vdth,
Wi cvarse, Wic c,orms,uum. .u».masa of al.lomﬂa Lo W ‘oratdon

R S RSP ¥ SN R oo v u 53 A -
&l v Slaaag al o ot XX Yhe provatiaon and drilling
B . N e P T : P £
SRS Al g iy e sl Soan al, Wicreln; oduo defming

Lo G g 9T Qupils O Judp gl of [ioldse

Tils ordor ‘.‘..wu.a.l;,r aast iﬁ Lased on tesidmony
,rcdc.uueu a.“w e Cormtssian and we would appreciate it
if you or a woprescalaiive of ;:ou_c coupany would give
Lesulmn, oo your 1dess as Lo tlie wihod ol figuring this
allocation, “aking into considerution economics amd other
Zactors involvec.

Would you pleasc notily us as soon as pessible in
regard to the above matter?

With kindest personal rejards, I remain

Vory ruly yours,

John M. Kelly
Director

JUK s



DIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC™
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

July 9, 1942

PN
{ l (e Idgar rruns
i At antic Refining Company
l ‘ Tallaz, Tomns
\\/
Zear Bdgur:
> oo mcloa;.g a copy of owr Hotdee of Publication for
L a '*1::3“.13-;, e held August 217 for an ovder onthorising
= increase of La:f...,, a.llm\,.‘.ea for Jdeep pools and flelds with
! of course, e corresponding increase of allcwable to pv'oration
i andtsy the fixdng of o siue of Lh'e proration and drilling
L A ot oL el feereing alae defindng
\ooon ;v:c»l or Melds.
W/
3\\/;’ This order natw=lly vt Do based on testimony
\ / presented belfore the Momissisn .nd we would appreciate it
i if your company would allew yﬂ“ neraission Lo ziwve testinmeny
J on your 3deas as o the meiho of Figzuring this allocation,
: taxing intn consideration ecmomics ard other factors
involwed.

Would you plesse notily us as 2oom as possible in
rogard o the above matter”

With kindest personal regards, I remain

Vary traly yours,

John: M. Kelly
Mrector.
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'L CONSERVATION COMMISSIO’
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

aly 5, 1943

The Seuta ¥e New Mexican
Santa ¥e, New Hexieo -

‘“he Artemia Adveooste
Arteaia, hew Jadco

the Hobbe Daily News Sun
Hobbs, New lexico

Res Case No. 4 [, sotice for Publication
Gentl.emon:
Plense publish vhie enclosed notice ance, immediately.
loass proof read the notice careiully and send a copy or
paper carrying such notice.

JPOR COWLuTISL OF THIL PUSLICATION, JLIASD 3TRD
PJoLLICHER'S AFFIDAVIG.

For payment pleaso sulzi i statement in duplicate
accompanied by woucher exegulod In dugdicate. The veuchuls

mist be signed by a notary in the spmoe provided ou the Laock
of the woucher. The negessary vouweler Llanks ars enclosod.

Jery (ruly yours,

Lirecior

By
Chief (lsrk 4 Lagal Advisor

CTaMS



